STATE OF NEW MEXICO ! ‘
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION
LOCAL GOVERNMENT DIVISION-
GENERAL FUND PROJECTS

Laws of 2008

GRANT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 1

Name of Grantee: Santa Fe County

Project Nos. Affected by Amendment: 08-4466

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into by and between the Department of Finance
and Administration, State of New Mexico, acting through the Local Government
Division, Bataan Memorial Building, Room 201, Santa Fe, NM 87501, hereinafter called
the Division, and Santa Fe County, hereinafter called the Grantee.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Division and Grantee are parties to that certain Grant
Agreement, executed by the Division on February 20, 2010, concerning certain
appropriations to the Division, including Project Nos. 08-4466.

WHEREAS, Laws of 2010, Chapter 105 (SB 182) did not revert numerous
capital appropriations, including Project Nos. 08-4466; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Grant Agreement to include the
capital appropriations that were not reverted by Laws of 2010, Chapter 105 (SB 182).

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

i The following new Article is added to the end of the Grant Agreement;

“PROJECTS NOT REVERTED IN LAWS OF 2010, CHAPTER 105 (SB
182)

The parties agree that that the status of the following capital appropriations not
reverted by the Laws of 2010, Chapter 105 (SB182) is follows:

Page 1 of 3




A B. C. D. E.
Project No. Expenditures Amount sent W Maximum
prior to Grant in Grant A —!-ta—!-s- ¢ Grant
Agreement Agreement amendmenl Amount
XXXX — grantij:d by
I this
Amendment
{Column C
plus Column
D)
08-4466 $9,734.06 $15,128.48 $34,871.52 $50,000.00

Grantee hereby acknowledges and agrees that the amount set forth under Column E is the
maximum amount available to Grantee for any project amended by this Amendment and
acknowledges. Accordingly, Grantee agrees to not seek reimbursement for any project
amended by this Amendment in excess of the amount set forth in Column E for that
project. For each project included in this Amendment, the Division shall reimburse
Grantee for qualifying expenditures in a total not to exceed the amount set forth for the
project in Column E.

2. The Grant Agreement total amount is hereby amended to read: “The total funds
available under this Agreement for all projects shall not exceed $50,000.00.”

3. All other provisions of the Grant Agreement not amended herein remain in full force
and effect.

Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment as
of the date it is executed by both parties.

GRANTEE ,
ethiorine ) Yl
(Signature) !
By: Satherine r¥]), [ lev
(Print Name)
A??*’G"Qdastoform
s: _(COtrnie, M&mger panta Fe Couny Attorney
(Print Titley B —kdiz o/
[ & /ST
(Date)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
LOCAL GOVERNMENT DIVISION

AL e,

Samuel L. Ofmaga, Députy Division Director
/] &/ [ R

{Date}

Page 3 0of3



